MTA MeTro CONSTRUCTION

Executive Report
| Rail Program Status

METRDO

Morth
Hollywood

r"/
Hollywond /)
ollywon /l/

Beverly Hllls

Malibu

Santa Monlca

=

El Segundo

M Metro Red Line
1111 Melro Red Line (fulure)
EE Metro Blue Ling
N B Metro Blue Ling (future)

& [Transfer Stations

2,

i Metro Green Ling (opens 1995) |’

Universal Gity

i

Culver Gity

LAX Inglewaod
WD

Compton

Torrance

Carson

Pasadena
\d
Burhank 4
Glendale L3
Eagle Rock L Y
H LN £l Monte
Sn} ?’F.E(Tf ‘Q Montebellg
CENTER >
HITHHIIm
UNION
STATION
Downtown
Los Angeles
Commerce
Watts Downey
IMPERIAL]
A
Lynwood Norwalk
Paramourt 105 ANGELES
Beliilower ___tounTy |
l’ ORANGE COUNTY
Lakewood '
.
i
ke
Signal Hill/'
Long Beach / 3‘

)

.

Map not to scale.
Effectve 7/1/94

RCC-252.1394TR




RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
METRO CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

NOVEMBER 1995



RAIL PROGRAM SUMMARY



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

NOVEMBER 1995

RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

Metro Pasadena Blue Line

Cost Status ($000})
COriginal Budget 841,000
Expended to Date 143,814 *
Current Budget 841,000

Schedule Status
Revenue Operations Date:
Original November 1997
Revised June 2002

Project Progress

Design

Actual: 79.6%
Construction

Actual: 4.5%

Cost Status {$000)
Original Budget 671,000
Expended to Date 629,000 **
Current Budget 717,802

Schedule Status:

Revenue Operations Date:
Original October 1994
Current ROD August 12, 1995

Metro Green Line (Budget and Folrecast excludes North Coast Segment)

Project Progress

Design

Actual: 100%
Caonstruction

Actual: 98.3%

** Status through September 1995

Metro Red Line Segment 1
Cost Status ($000)

Original Budget 1,249,900
Expended to Date 1,421,000 **
Current Budget 1,450,019

Schedule Status
Revenue Operations Date:
Original April 1992
Current ROD January 1993

Project Progress

Design

Actual: 100%
Construction

Actual: 100%

** Status through September 19395

Metro Red Line Segment 2
Cost Status ($000)

Original Budget 1,446,432
Expended to Date 1,032,466 *
Current Budget 1,917,657

Schedule Status: Revenue Operations Date:

Wilshire Vermont/Hlywd

Original Jul '96 Dec ‘98 **
Forecast Jun ‘96 Feb ‘98

Project Progress

Design
Actual: 99.2%
Construction
Actual: 66%

** Revised to reflect date in Full
Funding Grant Agreement.

Cost Status ($000)
Original Budget 1,310,822
Expended to Date 272,168 *
Current Budget 1,313,848

Schedule Status

Revenue Operations Date:

Original May 2000
Forecast September 2000

Metro Red Line Segment 3 - North Hollywood Extension

Project Progress

Design
Actual: 88.5%
Construction
Actual: 15.1%

* Expenditure data through CGctober 1995

Page 1



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

NOVEMBER 1995

RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

Cost Status {$000)
Original Budget 490,663
Expended to Date 10,299 *
Current Budget 490,663

Schedule Status:,

Revenue QOperations Date:
Original TBD
Forecast TBD

Metro Red Line Segment 3 - Mid City Extension

Project Progress

Design
Actual: 0%
Construction
Actual: 0%

Cost Status {$000)
Origina! Budget 979,601
Expended to Date 12,791 *
Current Budget 979,601

Schedule Status:
Revenue Operations Date:
Original
Forecast

November 2002
August 2003

Meatro Red Line Segment 3 - East Side Extension

Project Progress

Design

Actual: 35.8%
Construction

Actual; 0%

Vehicle Acquisition Project

Cost Status {$000)
Original Budget 257,597
Expended to Date 59,883 *
Current Budget 257,597

Schedule Status:
Delivery of Final Cars:
Original

Forecast May 1999

November 1997

Project Progress

Design
Actual: 80% - 90% **
Manufacture
Actual: 25% -30% **

** Based on Milestone Payments

* Expenditure data through October 1995

Page 2



o o
>
-
-
o s ]
O
METROPOUTAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY o
PROJECT COST REPORT - TOTAL RAIL PROGRAM STATUS DATE: 12/01/35 =
SUMMARY BY COST ELEMENT E
{IN THOUSANGS}
PROJECT: TOTAL RALL PROGRAM cg
ELEMENT BUDGET COMMITMENTS INCURRED COST EXPENDITURES CURRENT | VARIANCE o
DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL | CURRENT PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE FOREGAST 9-2) -
() 2 @ ) ) 6 u! ) ) 19 S
T CONSTRUCTION 5,153,507 5,262,003 18,317 3,588,994 21,658 2,593,184 19,161 2,520,147 4,992,176 34,308 o
S PROFESSIONAL SERYICES 1,685,529 2,011,245 6,913 1,508,250 11,326 1,299,080 11,653 1,297 532 1,989,122 76,008 §
A AEAL ESTATE 480,002 548,923 2,130 291,377 1,967 350,108 1,991 390,074 501,330 5,709 =
F UTILITY/AGENCY 146,279 168,650 3,137 129,288 (1.445) 105,486 {1.445) 104,987 153,592 (9,969), %
- FORCE ACCOUNTS ~
g D SPECIAL PROGRAMS 11,045 20,866 0 5,650 0 4,551 51 4638 244,253 49,875
z C CONTINGENCY 60,120 366,105 0 0 0 0 0 0 132,895 {59.891)
A PROJECT REVENUE {18,115) {36,585) 0 {1,585} 42 7.221) {1.443) {10,089) (32,346) 4,239
PROJECT GRAND TOTAL 8,018,367 8,371,207 30,497 5,620,074 33,464 4,285,186 29,568 4,307,269 7.981,022 100,479
NEW REQUIREMENTS BUDGET COMMITMENTS INCURRED COST EXPENDITURES CURRENT | VARIANCE
DESCRIFTION ORIGINAL  CURRENT PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE FORECAST %2
{1 2 3 (4 (5) (6) ) & {9) {10)
T CONSTRUCTION 0 50,876 1,044 49,858 (3.028) 11,484 673 19,573 62,976 12,097
S PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0 19,634 629 18,491 213 10,385 491 10,687 20,569 935
R REAL ESTATE 0 0 0 1 6) a7 (€ a7 0 0
F UTILTY/AGENCY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 =
FORCE ACCOUNTS 2
D SPECIAL PROGRAMS 0 20 0 20 0 20 0 20 20 0 r<r|
C CONTINGENCY 0 az21 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,454 {2,266) c?ﬁ
A PROJECT REVENUE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i
) NEW REQ. SUBTOTAL 0 74,251 1,673 68,470 {2,819) 21,927 1,158 30,297 85,019 10,766 -
PROJECT GRAND TOTAL 8,018,367 8,445,458 32,170 5,688,544 30,645 4,407,113 31,126 4,337,566 8,066,041 111,245 8
5

This report Includas total project casts for the Metro Blue Une of $877,271,




#.,600
1,400

800
600
400
200

4 abey

$500

400

300

200

100

1,200
1,000

BUDGET STATUS - December 1, 1995

(in $ Millions}

---------------------------- 1032’4 (SW.)
S s
F 79.0 (20%) g

FY 96 Project Totals
SHEMETRO:REDIEINE:SEG 3:!MId

400.6
r ........................
g 402.9 (82%)
.................................. o LB (16%) .
4.2 (81%) REMAINING
45 4(p%) EXPENDED 102 (2%)
FY 96 Project Totals

500 METROIRED EINE SEGI3 2 NEHGIIyWood:
! - 13138

1400 b rereeese e T
1,200 [Fo e
Y ST N .
B00 v
600 rerrrerem B
400 == 1 B2ttt eerarrrar e et s s rarnanta TN Y. it i .

[ 238.

200 [oneee 27..172.7(73%1 ......... s5.2(41%)
ol D 65.5 {27%) 272.1 (21%)
FY 96 Project Totais
.00 FEMETHOIRED EINE,SEGI3 - Eagt Sldas:

: 9796 [ |
aoo po = s r s rar e s s s runrrar e attadnarsannas] ke eearccairrares
i 957.0 (98%)
600 i I T I T Tk 7 [ Y
dm .....................................................
200 |---rr e L2R0%) .
56.4 54.8(88%) REMAINING
o —— _ 1.5{2%) EXPENDED 12.7 (1%)
FY 98 Project Totals

i Actual Spent

m Encumbered

|:] Remalning Budget |

AHYWIINS SNLVLS WVYHDO0UHd 1ivY

G661 H3IGW3IAON



G abey

e

BUDGET STATUS - December 1, 1995 g

(in $ Millions) -

e

(o}

7}

= >

s 500 [t EEMMETROIGREEN:LNE $1.000 |l “METHO/PASADENA BLUEEINE. 2
717.8 T 841.0 0

g BDO el T T T T ;

T P >
. RSN R . 628.7 (15%) c

400 S L R R ] 500 m
.................................................. o

s 400 |-- b
200 [ovneeeeennnennes RRTTRPPMPPRN : 200 | oL g
409 23.9 (58%) 529 27.0(51%) 68.5 (B%) »

L 17.0{42%) 0 fmmad__25.9 (49%) 143.8 (17%) )

FY 96 Project Totals . FY 96 Project Totals -<

BERRE VehlclaAcqulSRIoh: Project
$1.600 3375
1‘400 L 300 .-_ ........................................................
1,200 | 1
1,000 | 225 freerree e B ZSM%RL.....
=
S0t 180 b eee e, . 170.2(66%) o
600 } : <
400 (N SRR LT TX L TE TETOUCRURDURRRE ¢ ¢ N, E
[ 54.1
200 L [——l 46.3 (86%) %
[ ‘ 0 7.8 (14%) 50.8 (23%) 3
FY 96 Project Totals FY 96 Project Tolals N
0
* Status through September 1995 8

Actual Spent

m Encumbered

I:l Remalning Budgat




RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY NOVEMBER 1995

..... G CASH ILOW . PLAN
CUM CASIEFLOW . ACTUAL $4.337 - ACTUAL

BLUE T $ 8.066
UINE

 amw=ea®

PASADENA i — -
BLUE LINE v . -

GREEN
LINE .

VEHICLE ACQ .’ l
FPROJECT .

RAED LINE
SEGMENT 1

5 BILLION

AED LINE
SEGMENT 2

 J— A

RED UINE
SEGMENT 3
N. HOLLYWD!

R N SRS SN SR SUSSPY ST I S 1 PR T S 2
HEDLINE/ ¢ DL S y f
SEGMENT 3 . - .

MID-CITIES %

AED LINE r v s —a— o Z }1
SEGMENT 3 T
EAST SIDE

T
!
i

1990 § 1994 | 1992 | 1993 i 1994 | 3995 | 1996 | 1997 | 1998 ! 1999 ! 2000 | 2001 | 2002 2003
7771 ENGINEERING ESEM CONSTRUCTION

Page 6



X

>

-

) T

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATICN AUTHORITY e

FUNDING SOURCES o

{IN MILLIONS) NOVEMBER 1995 g

METRO BLUE | PASADENA METRO QREEN | METRO RED METRO RED  [METRQ AED uneluE‘rnb AED uuFJuemo RED qu]vemcLE Acouls TOTAL >

UNE® BLUE UNE UNE SEGMENT 1** | SEQMENT 2 3EQ 3 - NH SEA 3-MC 9E4 3 -E9 PAOJECT PROGRAM g

3 % ] % 3 % 3 % 3 % [ % 3 % 3 % 3 % 3 % | "

FTA-SECTION 3 505.3 42| 667.0 43| 681.0 52| 2425 49| 492.9 5t 2688.7| 32 ;

FTA - OTHER 1.9 5 11.9 0, :__'

ISTEA - FED SURFACE TRANSIT s52.1 3 6891 5| 400 48] 250 2| B840 33| 2702 3l »

PRAOGRAM w

C

FED-STEA STRICMAO 25 1| 98 al 404 8| a8 sl B 2l 1rsaf 2z 2

[AEGIONAL) =

FTA-8ECTION 9 90.6 & 90.68 1 g

v STATE 337.8 40| 106.4 i5] 210.3 15 133.0 8| 4538 3 15.0 2] 338 i3] 8820 10 =<

o
% STATE T5M MATCH 3.2 ! 7.2 2l 1ta t 215 [#]
~J $8 1995 TRUST FUND 75.0 5 75.0 [
PROPOSITION A 877.2 100 205.1 29] 179.5 12| 4403 29 1702.1F 20
PAOP A/C [TRANSIT ENHANCEMENT) 62.7 4 62,7 f
PROPOSITION C 503.2 50| 400.3 56 195.5 15) 1516 Jrl 3491 36| 122.0 471 1721.7| 20
PROP C [AMERICAN DISABIUTIES 6.0 ! 6.0 ! 12.0 [+
ACT)

CITY OF LOS ANGELES : 340 2| 96.0 &5 1907 14 9.0 2 03 [ 3300 4
BENEFIT ASSESSMENT 1303 9] s8.0 4 1as ! 201.8 2
COST OVERAUN ACCOUNT . 20041 14 200.1 2

=

TOTAL 877.2 too| B4t1.0 100| 717.8 10011450.1 100[t1517.6 10011313.8 100| 490.7 100| 978.5 100] 257.6 100] 8445.3| 100 (»)

“ CONSISTS OF UGHT RAIL UNE ($847) AND MC-5 WORK ($30). <

*= LAT PORTION INCLUDED IN BLUE UNE FORECAST. m

Hote: Dataradects Cumant Budgat g

m

m

s

—

1]

L]

(%))




RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

NOVEMBER 1995

Professional Service Contracts

Changes by Basis and Cost Level
Amended Changes Only

BASIS VOLUME DOLLARS

Other Agencies
Scheduje
Contract Changes
Claims Support
Special Sludies
Administrative
Planned Scope |

T

100% 50% 0% 50%
COSTLEVEL 100%

CHANGE BASIS ANALYSIS

Administrative changes accounts for approximately
29% or 176 of the 599 Consultant Change Requests
overall.

This equates to 9% of the overall change cost of
approved and amended changes.

CHANGE COST LEVEL ANALYSIS

As shown on the Cost Level Analysis chart opposite,
the MTA Board approves 32% of all change costs

il
CHNGSAMFP/11/95

Page 8

. associated with the Rail Project or $292M of a total
>$1 Million | change cost of $316M. This equates to 20% of the )
>$200k - 31 Million} total change volume or 121 of 599 total changes. :
>$50k - $200k The MTA Project team reviews all CCR's yet only has B l
>25k -$50k } authorily to sign for a small portion 8%) of the overall B!
t. :
>15k - $26k | cos 3
$0 - 15k} Nole: Basis and Cost charts include approved and : '
amended changes only. 3
100% 50% 0% 50% #
4ﬂny *
1
cn;:mz;“’ stgccg‘;u;i ot PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
e Los Q a
g8 e CHANGE ANALYSIS l
150
Contract amendment to Parsons Diflingham (PD)
incorporating 28 CCR’s for a total of $2,631,115.00 .
(CCRs on projects R01, R05, R75, and R81) at the
November 15, 1995 MTA Board Meeting.
100 EMC in process changes total includes a Planned I
. Scope Addtion to the East Side Extension for ~
continuation of final design services though
September 1996 estimated at $24M. '
50
DATA SOURCE: l
CCS: CCR REPORTS
*Planned Scope Additions (PSA) = Services which
were anticipated or identified at the inception of the
0 CWO but not included in the initial award. Staff
2's in Millions | emc cM OTHER will incrementally approve these known scope
Amended 09 33 100 requirements and corresponding funds as a
poAr 129.0 15.0 0.3 method to closely manage the consultant's
In Process 520 89 20 technical and cost performance.
[Tt § in Changes 2219 552 523 '



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY NOVEMBER 1995‘

Professionaf Service Contracts All - Professional Service Contracls
Amendment History , Pending Consultant Changes
Period to Total Comparison - Period to Total Comparison
Volume $ In Mittlons Voltime $ In Millions
300 120 20

100

200

15

T T U

EMC CM [OTHER EMC CM |[OTHER
# This Period( ] 0 23 0 H This Period [ 22 2 2
# Previous I 285 139 156 # Previous % 108 70 48
% This Period % 0 3 0 $ This Period&8 29 0 0
$ Previous [ 192 43 50 $ Previous l! 23 9 2

CONSULTANT CHANGE REQUEST ANALYSIS

Sixteen Advanced Work Authorization's (AWA) were assigned this period with a cumulative :*
not-to-exceed obligation of $768K.

* Contract amendments approved at the November 15, 1995 MTA Board Meeting as follows: 5
Amendment to the PD Contract (03369) incorporating 28 CCRs for a {otal of $2,631,115.00.

Thirteen new and three revised changes were submitted this period of which five are S
estimated at over $200,000: :
NEW:
R05-E0070-454.00 - C6420-Design Change Due to Inaccurate and Indomplete Outside ..
Agencies "As Built" Records (ECRs 16, 30 & 31)
R81-E0070-446.00 - Segment-2A, Wilshire Corridor, Integrated Testing Scope Revision
REVISED: - '
RO5-E0070-265.02 - Various Ulility and Structural changes at Stations (C6420)(ECR #19) ¥
R82-E0070-113.04 - C0311-Reduce Mid-Line Vent Shaft Size
R82-E0070-336.03 - C0311 - Redesign Mid-Line Vent Structure

MTA rejected/cancelled 18 CCR's this period with a cumulative Rough-Order-of-Magnitude

value of $796K,
..

TR Ty

Page 9



>
r
T
o o)
o]
Cost Pestormance Relative 1o Comporata Goals o
) (N THOUSANDS) oo
[METRO BLUE UNE] METRO PASADENA| METRO GREEN LINH METRO RED UNE | METRO AEDUNE [ METAO AEDUNE | METRO RED UNE | METHO RED UNE |VEHICLE ACORSITI TOTAL CORP >
BLUE LINE SEGMENT 1 SEGMENT2 | SEGMENT3INH | SEGMENTIMG | SEGMENT3 €S PRO.JECT PROGAMM  laoal, 2
OOLLARS [PERGENT [DOLLARS [PERCENT | DOLLARS [PERGENT | DOLLARS [PERCENT | DOLLARS [PERCENT [DOLLARS [PERCENT | DOLLARS [PERCENT | COLLARS [PERCENT | DOLLARS |PERCENT] DOULARS [PERCENT)|
CONSTRUCTION B57.487| 74.95'% | S00338| S0.17%| AT726| GBASK| B12Z70) SA02%|1,051576| 692¥K| 80AIT0| &1.07% ol o] ®4098f saanx] 100543 D7X| 29985689 BTN E)'
REAL ESTATE saart sM%| TIrR| nIe%| w047] 3saxk| 140000) 9eex| ssome| sseex| eddial  ssmm e e| 285Mm| 2n% o| ooo%{ o] amx% h -]
erorEss d
PROFESSIONAL
' 7
ENGINEERING/DES| 50587 7saw| safed| 940%| @3298( 11.8m%( 221.659( 1529%| S5 r020%| 9071¢ aas% e of sa748] 9.57% 1700]  osex] 529457 1.60% o0
CONSTA MGMT. g1642| 1045%| Tram| T7ex| mz13] 1csox| 118429| 80Tk 1408%0] 9Z%| nssie| azeX e o] msm] ai9% o| ocoo%! aFi4| 939% %
STAFF 17658 z20i%| s1.600| S47%]| 24a78| 3ar%| 95558) ssox! 53225 3.S1%{ 59,588) 4.50% o o] ass538f 373ax] 3841 1% 190617 aae%[|4x 2
OTHER w2zl 1e2%! 2oem| 2am| 7asr| 242%| men| ook 44| 139K Was1| 279% o e| 166%0] 170%| 9z  as B4.674]  1.86% >
SUBTOTAL 183,108 | 2Z201% | 245,513| Z4.61% | 203,025| ZB2B% | 466317| 32,16% | 368,414 | 24.33%| 302,679 | 2286% @ o 28,792| 23.15% | 14,778] 734%|1.231 862} 20.59% j20% 3
;DU CONTINGENCY 963{ onw| 7agss| vaax| 2757 wyek| nase| zark|  o70e| asex| 2smi|  esix e o 12140 1043%| s930f 295% se85af  120%
ﬂg PROJECT REVENUE | o677 341% B3] a0o%| p2ey  Gae% of ooo%|{ (1,17 ooex e| aoo% ] ] e| aoo% of oO0O%| @233 ATI%
5 GRAND TOTAL ar7zr| 0oo%| 297.72s| oo | nz.eaz| 100.00%[1,450,019] 100.00% 1,518,505 | 100.00%({1.323.768} 100.00% ] o 979.601( 100.00% | 201,351 | 100.00%| 4,583.597| 10000%
"METHO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 MID CITY FORECAST NOT INCLLIDED.

NOTE: Owta roflocts Currerd Forwcast,

G661 H3IAWWIAON




RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

NOVEMBER 1995

TOTAL METRO
SAFETY SUMMARY

Prepared by:
MASS TRANSIT GROUP

107 -

-
"

LOST TIME INCIDENT RATE

11/94 12194 1/65 2/95 95 4/95 5/95 95 7/95 8/95 9/85 10/95

MmMONTHLY LOST TIME INCIDENT RATE. -

Ce S -+ |=—(0sTNME CASES (FREQUENGY) INGIDENT
_.RATE - PROJ. TO DATE/ AVERAGE.. . -

o254

w177

LOST WORK DAYg
=]

s
(-]
i

1

NATIONAL AVERAGE = 1481
as was lasi poated by:
. .Bumau of Labor Statistics

"'*"'LOST WORK DAYS: (SEVEFHTY} !NCIDENT
. .AATE PROJ: TODATEAVERAGE .. . -

OSHA RECORDABLES

DD qrrere T erea s e g e e e e el

to T T T L T T L T T T L T T T N U R ...-...................,................‘....

11/94 12/94 1195 2/95 /95 4/95 5/95 B/95 7/95 /95 9/95 10/95

~4-20.40

1 N

4

11/94 1294 1195 /95 o5 495 5/95 6/95 7195 95 9/95 10/95
-—+— PRAQJECT TO DATE INCIDENT RATE = = "NATIOCNAL AVERAGE = 12.2

PROJECT TO DATE INCIDENT RATE: Average rate of incidents occuring on the project compared

lo tha natlonal average rale of 122 Incidents per monih,

Page 11



METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE

Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

a

MAJOR ACTIVITIES THIS PERIOD

24
®
3
o
=
I
[«
=
@
=
o

_ CS43b;Arroyo Seco Bridge:” % .
Operating Engineers strike ended. |t

Bridge steel supports and super-
structure erected.

R I R e I T T ST

. C6410; LA, River Bridge: -
Contract change negotlatlons
continued::

Close—out actlwtles contmued

T / R T e e A N A I Y I e

(- "C6430; Union Station: )
‘Bidder evaluation completed. -

P o R T e T R o e T P roera L

, . Chinatown 1=
Union Station .'. : : . . :
- ‘ — " SYSTEMWIDE ACTIVITIES N |

06435 Bridge Retrofit and Reconstruction of Concrete and Steel Bndges Demolmon and formwork for new -
. concrete decks completed for five bndges : . o . .

i P2100 No.activity. - N
‘| “Preparatich’of Amendment No. 6 lo Contract EOO?O Englneermg'Management Consultant (EMC) Work ok o
_Order (CWO) No. 0021 - Final Design: Engmeenng and Amendmenl No 2for CwWO No 0025 Demgn : - 1 HH
Support During Construction’ completed - &
" &pecial cost containment studies completed Major effort ;
studies were conducted to reduce the lotal project budge
\ Worked with Operatlons staff to resolve R.OW. malnlené_ ce issues. |

\_ — e

e T O T e e T T A L T R R T e T T TR




METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE
Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

(MAJOR ACTIVITIES NEXT PERIOD

Sierra Madre Villa

C8430; Arrdyo Seco Bridge:

Begin concrete placement for
new bridge deck.

i SR e sy ey b nm”.hﬂ,%— ot [Tty tenaae o

T

‘064"10 LA River Bridge:

French Avenue

Umon Statlon

T SYSTEMWIDE ACTIVITIES
06435 Begin CIDH piles and new concrete bridge deck work =

P2100; Evaluate Contractor's proposal for time extension. - : :
Staff recommendations for Project cost reductions will be fi nallzed in December for submltta[ to the MTA

.\\

) Board in January : :

' ) Hol

O i

. - 2 h
\\ —————— T TR T T m{ﬁ R

N TR T Y T e T T T T e T o ALy T e R eI TR

ES-2



METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE
Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

-~

BUDGET

_ Change from ™
- Amount - Last Month .

s

" Approved Budget - 841
Current Forecast 998"
Expenditures 144 +3

oarTomn ey |
.

’ Construct:on/Procurement Contracts_
: as % of Ongtnal Contract Award ‘

- MAR APR MAY JUN JUL. AUG . SEP  OCT. 'NOV

|| Approved Pending Trends /.. e
v Changes Changes Contmgency“'

. Percent Increase Over Award..: .=

o]

BUDGET ANALYSIS

‘the - Pasadena Project Staff. The
‘ forecast will be adjusted in December
. Addltlonal cost containment
.. _recommendations  will _be: brought

o ‘;1996

e - .MTA 20-year long range plan calls for

i‘."Pasadena Blue Line to open in June

" 2002 at a cost of $397.7.

e Value Engineering and Cost Containment
studles have identified potential savings.
'j_._jUpon MTA Board . approval

a new
‘ scope and schedule will

et The MTA Board has approved $45.4M in

R cost’ reduction recommendations from

f:’_\-forward to the MTA Board in January

be

;,-:"_ ONTRACT CHANGE V_INALYSIS

S _||ne
orecast
- the - -

total £:f
for

the
costs

: represe nts
- forecast -

projected at less than the AFE values. In

‘the allocated

This

reductlon T

which_ L1

shows = -f
‘awarded_
";j,constructlon procurement contracts are - <

general the forecast ‘has been. trending -
. down to reflect resolutlon of bid quantities -
- and.
" f_contlngency for Contract - CB430.
. - period, the projected’ mcrease over award
.. ~dedlined from 9.5% to.7.4% due to the

5"|ncorporat|on -of Pasadena Blue Line's : °
share of Contract 8611. costs (Runmng

e




METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE

Summary Status Report

Period Endmg December1 1995

SCHEDULE - ' R \5 (SCHEDULE ANALYSIS

)

Change from il | e+ Designis on hold pending resolution of
. Last Montl . EMC change request and Value
: Engineering Review.

Current ROD Jun 2002 None e The Project critical path goes through
' : o — ~ C6460, - C6550, HO060, HO090,

Teo Integrated ‘Systems, Pre-Revenue
Operatlons, and ROD.

e Contracts C6410, C6435,. and P2100 -
S contlnue to proceed on schedu[e

A' -:lDe3|gn Progress 79 6%.‘"‘,5

C°"5tl’ F’rogress 4 5%‘_' j.;i:_-, 0:27"

- Cr|t|c.al F"at_rh_ﬁ_.- + 5Q1 cays F‘

:»..,:-0'- Contract 06430 operatlng englneer ‘g

" Float* ol
- strlke ended October 31, 1995; there is |
Hor no 1mpact to the Project Critical Path. :

. No |mpact to the master Project Critical

& Path ROD 2002.

: ‘-*f‘:'Cale‘r_rdar‘ days,

T g

—

| SAFETYQ:;

re'cordec '8 OSHA 200

: ProjeCt ';‘r:[as
‘ ‘_,‘Recordable Injury Rate

' .5fNat|onal Average 12 2
Project Rate (Cum ) 4 3', z

Tk

a ety Tramlng programs

' 'Lost Trme Rate (Frequency) _
Natlonal Average " 4_9;‘—' S
Project Rate (Cum.) 40

A .,_.';.:Lost wOrk Days (Seventv) P
o ‘VNatlonaI Avel’age | 148 1

. Project Rate (Cum b 0 0'




METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE
Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

 COMMUNITY ISSUES - - )

+ Community Relations continues worklng with Operatlons staff to achleve resolutlon of issues
relatlng to’ rlght-of way malntenance

. Communlty Relatlons has contacted commumty representatlves to discuss locating a TPSS in
a communlty garden in Pasadena - :

S T T e T e T P P Y

/ QA/TQM ISSUES

. Pasadena Blue Line Senlor Management Workshop follow up was conducted December 4,
1995. : .

07__ PrOJect -completion audnts of C643O d_.'_CG435£ b’y.‘M_VTLA_ Quality Assurance wiI_! be conducted
in January and February 1996" Fot ol Tl e ¥

ES-5




METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



METRO RED LINE Segment 2
Summary Status Report
Period ending - December 1, 1995

METROC

p . _
Major Activities - This Period 4

-
B281, Hollywood/Vine Station - I | B271 Hollywood/Western Statian - B251E Tunnel - The RFQ
Continued main station excavation work. fJ Compleied main station excavation, Contract package was issued for remaining
Completed tnnei segment removal. [ is 24% complete. B251 scopa in this tunnel area,
Contract is 30% complets. ] e A
——— o A
B261 Vermont/Sunset

Station - Continued main station
excavation. Contract Is 35%
complata.

(
B252 Vermont/Santa

. Monica Stalion - Compiated |

main siaton invert slabs. Began [
and piaced 22 of 32 lower exterior
walls, Contract is 39% complate.

| B251F Tunnel -
The RFQ package was
issued for remalning
B251 scope In  this
| unnel area

B251 A, B, C, D, Tunnels
- Received cost proposal for the
remaining B251 scope in the tunnel
areas.

n T —

B241 Vermont/Beverly

Station - Completed placement of
main station track level extericr walls.
Started and placed five of eight
mezzaning slabs, Contract is 49%

complate. J,
o

Ty A
L
|l

=y

- l"' - - - - -
(i, = - : , N
5 : - r3216 Wiishire/Vermont Site

8221 Wilshire/Normandie § ¥ , Work- Continued Shattc piace and

Station - Continued electrical and Tl gede  plated  VOENSEL

" Boulevard  street  and curb
mechanical  tesiing. Station  was [
substantially completed. rastoration. Backfil of lurnout

sfructure area conlinues.

e

— )

f—821 5 Wilshire/Vermant

Station - Continued electrical and
mechanical testing of box structursa.
Continued backfit! above completed
structure and station entranca.

Wilshire/Western Station - B290 ancillary construction ’
ang maintenance Conlractor working on miscellaneous items in . 1 Wilshire/
staticn. Started installation of sprinkler system In public area. . 3

- Alvarado

A SYSTEMWIDE ACTIVITIES

Continued communication testing at Wilshire/Western and
Wilshire/Normandie Stations. Continued train control operational tests
and began dynamic testing. Commenced installation of the
Wilshire/MVermont plaza and entrance elevators and escalators.
Continued system integration testing at Wilshire/Western Station.

'\AAAC1DO.PRE ES-1



METRO RED LINE Segment 2

Summary Status Report
Period ending - December 1, 1995

/ ¥ N ’. _.._.__
# - v i i_ _,.IJ

Lﬁ ql,,—

ajor ;ngr"tpe =

;"-'“‘”': | “m' "L-

Ty

B251E - Recsive cost proposal for
the repair of the collapsed tunnel and
| remaining B251 scope In this tunnei
area.

B281 Hollywoodee Station -'=‘-__ B271
= Complete main stafion excavation, =
Begin  staton  invert  concrete

Hollywood/Western
Station - Begin staton invert
concrate placement.

| B281 Vermont/Sunset

Station - Complete main station
excavation. Begin  stabon  invert
concreteé placement.

B252 Vermont/Santa

Monica Station - Complata
placemant of track leval exterior walls
and lower intenor walls,

B251F - recsive cost proposal
for remaining B251 scope of work in
this area.

B241 Vermont/Beverly

Station - Complete mezzanine
stab placement.

8221 Wiishire/Normandie Station -
Complete  electrical/l mechanical  testing.
Complete  entrance  finishes. Subsiantial
complation planned to be achieved.

B216 Wilshire/Vermont
Site Work - Continue Shatto
Place and Vermonl Boulevard street
and curb restoralion, complete B251
turnout structure backfil.

(B215 Wilshire/Vermont

Station - Complete electricaV
A mechanical installation and testing,
continue  entrance  finish  work,
Complete conduits and place concrete
A _slab in plaza area.

Conlfracior, ancillary construction and
malntenance, continue installation of
public area sprinkler system.

T
il

‘I:"h;' n-. hire/
~ Alvarado
SYSTEMW'DE ACT|V1T|ES

T
g

Complete train control operational tests. Complete communication
testing at Wilshire/Western and Wilshire/Normandie Stations.
Complete system integration testing at Wilshire/Western Station and
begin testing at Wilshire/Normandie and Wilshire/\Vermont Stations.

MAAC150.PRE ES-2

G B A G B ..



METRO RED LINE Segment 2
Summary Status Report

-

(

Period ending - December 1, 1995

BUDGET
Amount Change from
Last Month
fin $ mnill lin $ mil)
Original Budget 1,446 None
Approved Budget 1,518 None
Current Forecast 1,519 0.6
Expenditures 1,032 +15.1

B,

A

CONTRACT CHANGES

Construction/Procurement Contracts
as % of Qriginai Contract Award

3%
o

APPROVED CHANGES: i
PENDING CHANGES: &———®
HOS/CORTINGENC

= -
o (3.}

Percent increase Over Award
(4]

L=

ES-3

BUDGET ANALYSIS

The MTA Board approved budget growth from
original budget due to the addition of Transit
Enhancement and ADA. The current forecast
increased $0.6 million due to added
nonconstruction items of work relating to
added tasks on Hollywood Boulevard, A
revised project forecast is in preparation for
submittal to the MTA Board.

The expendituras increased $15.1 million in
October, primarily due to $10.1 million in
Construction, $6.6 million in Professional
Services, and $§<1.6> million in
Utility/Agency Force Accounts. The $1,032.5
million expenditures to date are within 1.0%
of the planned expenditures. Refer to Project
Cashflow for more details on planned

expenditures.

CONTRACT CHANGE ANALYSIS

s The approved changes value had a 0.3%
incraase in November, due to various
executed Change Notices {CNs} and Work
Authorization Change Notices {WACNS)
for waork performed on various
construction contracts. The pending
changes decreased 0.2%, resulting from
approved changes of various CNs and
WACNs., The Trends/Contingency had a

0.2% increase, primarily due to the
increase in the total logged value for
construction - changes. The AFE also

increased 0.2%, due tc board-approved
AFE increases for construction contracts.




METRO RED LINE Segment 2
Summary Status Report

Period ending - December 1, 1995

SCHEDULE

Wilshire Corrid
Current ROD Jul. 1996
Design Progress 100%
Critical Path +43 Days
Float
Yermont/Hollywood Corridor
Current ROD Dec. 1998
Design Progress 99%
Critical Path -54 Days
Float
Const. Progress 66 %

Change from
Last Month

None
None

-9 days

Change from
Last Month

None

None

SAFETY

Recordable Injury Rate
National Average
Project Rate {Cum.)

12.2
21.9

Lost Time Rate {Frequency}

National Average 4.9
Project Rate (Cum.) 2.9
Lost Work Days (Severity}

National Average 148.1
Project Rate (Cum.) 76.6

Change from
Last Month

=
SCHEDULE ANALYSIS

ES-4

*

Currently 1.5 months ahead of schedule
for Wilshire Corridor. The critical path to
ROD is through system Integration testing.

The positive float for Wilshire Corridor was
reduced by 9 days due to delays in
Systems Integration testing. The tests
have been resequenced and additional test
crew will be organized to minimized any
additional schedule slippage.

Schedule mitigation for Vermont/
Hollywood Corridor is proceeding. There s
no change to Vermont/Hollywood Corridor
critical path.

RFQ package B251F for tunnels between
Hollywood/Western and Hollywood/Vine is
under review for potential delays to the
adjacent stations and possibly the

Vermont/Hollywood Corridor critical path.

/SAFETY ANALYSIS

New Safety staff has been added to
supplement the safety report.




METRO RED LINE Segment 2

Summary Status Report
Period ending - December 1, 1995

METRO

( COMMUNITY ISSUES
WILSHIRE CORRIDOR

s Public information {regarding changes in bus and rail service when revenue operations begins)
will be conducting public hearing on bus/rail interface 12/02/95. (Councilperson Holden,
Supervisor Yaroslavskyl.

s Lack of current cocmmunity participation in Art Program at Wilshire and Normandie. Art
workshop will be held to involve current community with Frank Romero (station artist).
{Supervisor Burke}.

VERMONT CORRIDOR

* Increase community outreach activities around Ve rmont Stations. An art fence will be
completed with participation from local hospitals and schools at Vermont/Sunset.
{Councilperson Goldberg}.

e  Pedestrian access tunne! at Vermont and Council Street. A school asked for assistance to
close pedestrian tunnel. Staff assisted school with this process.

BARNSDALL AREA

s Qutreach issues related to tunneling work at Edgemont/Hollywood site. Staff is preparing
outreach = plan to mitigate impacts of tunneling around Hollywood/Edgemont area.
{Councilperson Goldberg}.

¢ Security. Staff is working on continuation of security personnel to assist through construction
activity.

WESTERN STATION

* Vandalism to art fence. Removed art work and temporarily stored it for relocation to Hollywood
and McCadden. Will create art work for fence at Western/Hollywood. ({Councilperson
Goldberg).

VINE STATION

e Noise complaints near Vine and Hollywood Station site. Staff is recommending plan of action based

on hours of work, {Councilperson Goldberg}.

QA/TOM ISSUES
» Audit of Contractor at B241 was completed 11/29/95. Report will be issued by 12/09/95.
e Audit of B241 Real Estate office is currently in progress and is scheduled for completion 12/22/96.

CCR BACKLOG STATUS
» 60 CCRs are pending approval of the CCRB at an estimated value of $8,921,130.00.

« 17 CCRs have been approved by the CCRB for an estimated value of $2,152,131.00.

ES-5



METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3

NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 North Hollywood
Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

qVIAJOR ACTIVITIES THIS PERIOD

NORTH HOLLYWOOD
STATION

CONTRACT C0351
North Hollywood Station

= All Phase | water line work
complete, except final
connections

All pilas on the east side and the
northeast bulkhead have bean
installed

Site fencing complete, except
along Lankershim Blvd. {Phase I1I)

CONTRACT CoIN

Univarsal Clty to North

Hollywood Tunnel

+ Continued chemical
grouting

+ Continue mining AR tunnel
to Huston Streat

CONTRACT CO321
Universal City Station UNIVERSAL CITY
+ Contractor provided Notice to STATION

Proceed sffective Novembar 27, 1995

=
Sl S

CDNTRACT CO301

I T

CONTRACT COIN Hollywoad/Highland Station e
Line Section from Station §30+00 to Universal City and Tunnels I
Station Started crosspassage work >

ET
&3

Filing operations started on north side
of Hollywood Bivd.

Excavation started at McCadden Place
B251H Contracter stopped work on
November 15, 1995

+ Excavated crossover shaft to 58' at south end
and 76’ at north end

+ Started drilling chemical grout holes from
crossover shaft

« Excavated north access shaft to 76'

Installing starter tunnel sye supports 2t north

access shaft

Continued overhaul of TBMs

Casting invert segments

L T
)

PO

et

TN
S

i

4

Ry to HOLLYWOOQOD f VINE
: STATION

R

2.3
Tl

HOLLYWOOD / HIGHLAND
STATION

5

5

o
1t

=

4 SYSTEMWIDE ACTIVITIES

mE ¥
AT
[

A e
A

Contract C1610 trackwork installation constructibility review comments continued to be incorpo-
rated into final design. Submittal due January 5, 1996,

o o= Rt L Bt TR w0 e N AT e e, A

R T T T T N O o Jo VY s

ES-1



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 North Hollywood
Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

'
MAJOR ACTIVITIES NEXT PERIOD

NORTH HOLLYWOOD
. STATION

CONTRACT C0351 R\
Nerth Hellywood Station -
« Drilling and setting of piles N SO_NW::;ICOKJJ;‘ .
along the west side A H::r“?od Thf o 'ort
« Submit Deck Mat Design ) ; cvw o u:ne cal
Layout submittal for review L ontinue chemica

R e e T e e S R Sl a3 W

grouting
[ « Continue AL/AR tunnel
. oo mining
e
CONTRACT 0321
Universal City Statlon UNIVERSAL CITY
+ DOn-site mobilization and early STATION
develop t of vital submittal
3
i
v
/CrONTRACT <o
Line Section from Station 630+00 to CONTRACT Colt
Universal City Station L Hollywood/Highland Station
* Continue to install tiebacks and lagging as i and Tunnels z
excavation at crossover shaft progresses i + Install pilings on north side of Hollywood [
* Placing of mud mats starting from the north end Blvd./excavate at McCadden Place !
of crossover shaft once subgrade is prepared !' «  Sump purnp excavation at crosspassage N
* Contlnus to drill chemical grout holes and begin g 39A and 40 i
chemical grout around December 13, 1985 = Utility relocation on Hellywood Blvd. r
* Begin Starter Tunnel header excavation *  Sump pump installation at garage A
northward from North Access Shaft - T ere—
P e Tl Lttt M 'v‘-i"r
i Al to HOLLYWOOD / VINE
! B STATION
HOLLYWOOD / HIGHLAND
STATION
r SYSTEMWIDE ACTIVITIES

Contract C1610 final design work submittal due January 5, 1996.

e g, Pl B R S T R AR B v L Rl



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 North Hollywood T
Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995 METRO

'BUDGET ANALYSIS

* There was no increase to the Current Budget for
November 1995. PBCR #3 was processed for Origi-
nal Scope Work resulting In an increase to Con-
struction, Professlonal Services and Utility/Force

/_
BUDGET

Change from

Amount Last Month Accounts. The Current Budget increases were off-

in il {in $ mil} set by a decrease to Contingency.
* Construction forecast decreased this period largely
Original Budget 1310.8 None due to the forecast decrease to Contract C0352 of
$1.1 million for reduced work scope. This decrease
was slightly offset by Contract C0331 which in-
Approved Budget 1313.8 None creased $235,000 due to an increase to contract
contingency and the processing of miscellaneous
Current Forecast 1323.6 None change orders. New Requirements forecast also
. increased the total project cost due to Contract B281
Expenditures 272.2 1.6 for $80,000 for crating and storage of Walk of Fame

Stars at the sinkhole area. Also in New Require-
ments, Contract C0331 identified potential change
orders which impacted the Northridge Earthquake
Impact Fund.

¢ Utility/Force Accounts decreased $1.0 million thls
period to reflect a more refined analysis of specific
contract work order (CWOs) as it applies to spe-
cific Master Agreements. Thisis an ongoing analy-
sls and additional forecast changes are expected
in the near future.

* Origlnal Scope forecast changes were offsetby an

o d, L

increase to Project Contingency. There was an in-
& crease of $205,000 to New Requirements Forecast
x5 this period due to the increases identified in Con-

tract

s

281 and Contra

R

ct C0331.

i £

N
¥

T

4 o
CONTRACT CHANGES ¥ | CONTRACT CHANGE ANALYSIS

* Approved changes and pending changes, together,
Construction/Procurement Contracts . o7
Contract Changes g account for approximately 5.7% increase over con-
a3 % of Original Contract Award i tract award. As construction progresses, this low
; percentage may increase to 22.1% as indicated by
the trends/contingency line.

b
T

* Pending changes percentage rose 1.2% and trends/

- L ‘s contingency rose 3.1% mainly due to $7,485,680 in

= p 3 pending changes filed on Contract C0331 since last
S : period.

* Trends/contingency rose 3.1% due to an Increase
of $2,000,000 on C0301; $6,100,800 increase on
C0331; $4,000,000 increase on C0351, and the award
of C0321.

* The authorized for expenditure (AFE) percentage

oo , was down by 0.4% this period due to the award of
C0321 which has a contingency of 8%.

LTy we = oct L

' 08
APPROMD m, PEDING TREHDIOOKTIMGENGY AFEs
past4 ol —_
n

Lo Lt T
-

3

¥ f-""‘

LT
B




METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 North Hollywood T
Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

@HEDULE

Current ROD May 2000
Deslgn Progress* 88.5%
Construct. Progress* 15.2%

Critical Path Float
None

*Estimates at time of update

-

Change from
Last Month

None hd
+0.2%
+1.6%

-104 Days

Recordable Injure Rate
National Average 12.2
Project Rate (Cum.) 144

Lost Time Rate (Frequency}
Natlonal Average .
Project Rate (Cum.) 0.5

Lost Work Days (Severity)
Naticnal Average 148.1
Project Rate (Cum). 5.9

/" SCHEDULE ANALYSIS

Critical Path currently runs from the start of Con-
tract C0311 (Line Section from Station 630+00 to Uni-
versal City Station) and continues through systems
installation.

The Project is maintaining a delay of negative 104 [
calendar days. A secondary path of negative 89
calendar days through Contract C0311 and C0351

is being closely monitored.

The restricted NTP on Contract C0301 CN 21.01 ¥
(B251H Package) will create an undesirable ripple [N%
effect to the Project Critical Path. The lack of Ji
progress In this area will Impact the turn over of the |
La Brea Shaft, consequently the tunnel excavation [
through the seismic zone will also impact Contract
C0311 (LIne Section from Station 630+00 to Univer- g
sal City Station).

Efforts continue to recover schedule delays via 5
trackwork and systems installations continue. A =
revised trackwork plan Is expected by month end
December 1995,

EMC has revised the systems design schedule {re- 11§
baseline) thereby establishing a realistic plan con-
sistent with the overall construction and systems
installation program schedule.

//'

Change from
Last Month

0.1

+0.6

+5.9

SAFETY ANALYSIS

First lost time accident accounts for incident rate |
changes; rate still below Natlonal Average. :

Additional Safety staff has heen added to supple- p-
ment the safety effort p

Ry

R R

)
™
s

":-‘é; 4

2%

'



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 North Hollywood T
Summary Status Report |
Period Ending - December 1, 1995 METRO

/ COMMUNITY ISSUES
NORTH HOLLYWOOD

TUNNELING ALONG LANKERSHIM BOULEVARD

* Impact of grouting along tunnel segment - Staff providing impacted merchants with advertising, signage and park-
ing.

HOLLYWOOD-HIGHLAND STATION

* Promotional activities have declined in area impacted by construction - Area merchants marketing "Toy Story"
movie expected to draw heavy attendance throughout December. Staff working with community on Arts Fence.

LA BREA VENT SHAFT

* Noise Issues related to construction activities - Staff is working with construction to mitigate noise issues.
{Councilperson Ferraro, Supervisor Yaroslavsky, Senator Hayden)

RUNYAN CANYON TUNNELING

* Sub-easement issue - MTA Board will be considering sub-easement issue on 12/20/95.

* Concerns regarding perceived danger to homes, Concerns regarding dewatering activities, seismic faults, and
vibrations and noise. Staff is presenting information to impacted homeowners. Continuing negotiations with sub-

contractor to assist with specialized environmental public affairs assistance. (Councilperson Ferraro, Supervisor
Yaroslavsky, Senator Hayden)

Y- T L A
‘;3.. -4,_-.‘_ I R S R

e el

-
QUALITY ASSURANCE / TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT (QA / TQM) ISSUES

* Revised QA requirements for Parsons-Dillingham Scope of Work has been completed.

* Audit of C0311 (Line Section from Station 630+00 to Universal City Statlon) Contractor has been completed. Audit
Report to be issued on December 5, 1995.

* Complete Quality Program from JMA has been submitted. Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) procedures
are under review to evaluate JMA Quality Program.

*  Audit of C0331 (Universal City to North Hollywood Tunnel) has been completed. Audit Report to be issued on
December 5, 1995.

® Audit of C0331 Contractor is in progress. Audit is scheduled for completion on December 22, 1995,

®*  Audit of C0301 (Hollgwood!H|ghland Station and Tunnels) Contractor is in progress. Audit is scheduled for comple-
tion on December 2

eI AT G T
RN ? - :

/C_ONSULTANT CHANGE REQUEST (CCR) BACKLOG STATUS

* 39 CCRs pending approval of the Consultant Change Review Board {CCRB) at an estimated value of $8,939,811,

* 15CCRs have been approved by the CCRB for an estimated value of $1,321,347.

KRGy :5’5‘&,"‘\\ i‘gs,-_,-lf.; "’J"""""“'l g "

_'».‘_uf, -t‘a.l

ES-5



METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3

MID CITY EXTENSION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 / Mid City Extension
Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

SYSTEMWIDE ACTIVITIES

® The draft SEIS/SEIR review was completed by MTA, and comments transmitted to
Envire-Rail.

® Enviro-Rail is incorporating MTA comments into the draft SEIS/SEIR.

ES'1 CAEXCELWIDCITYWISRUMMAJORNSS. DS4



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 / Mid City Extension
Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

SYSTEMWIDE ACTIVITIES

@ Enviro-Rail will continue incorporation of MTA comments into the draft SEIS/SEIR.

ES-2

CHEXCELWIDCITYPMSRAMAJORNSS. 054



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 / Mid City Extension

Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

‘BUDGET " "

. Current Forec,

)

717 Change from
Amount  Last'Month
Angmil) . (In$ mil)
4907 ©  None °

P : :
BUDGE"E’ANALYSIS

. Budget and Forecast values are subject
to outcome of al:gnment alternative -
selected

ES-3

CAEXCELWIDEITYIPMSR9511 XLS ES-3 12/19/95




METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3

EAST SIDE EXTENSION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 East Side Extension

Summary Status Report
Period ending - December 1, 1995

7

MAJOR ACTIVITIES THIS PERIOD

C0531

CHAVEZ/SCTC
STATICN

co521 k&
FIRST/BOYLE
STATION

cos502

LITYLE TOKYOIARTS DISTRICT
STATION ANC LINE SEGMENT
FROM UNICN STATION TO
FIRST/IBOYLE

CONTINUE WITH FACILITIES
DESIGN OF STATION AND TUNNEL

C0551

STATION

C0541

FIRST/BOYLE TO ;5
FIRSTLORENA [
LINE SEGMENT

FIRSTILCRENA

SYSTEMWIDE ACTIVITIES

CONTINUED RIGHT-OF-WAY CERTIFICATION, CONTINUED GEGTECHNICAL
SERVICES, CONTINUED BUILDING SYSTEMS CELL LIBRARY. COMPLETED
UPDATE OF DRAWINGS BASED UPON REDEFINED STATION PROFILES, END
MODULES WITH VERTICAL FANS DESIGN AND TUNNEL REALIGNMENT.

SECTION DESIGNER PRESENTATION OCCCURRED OCTOBER 31, 1995. APPROVAL
OF SECTION DESIGNER CONTRACTS TO BE FIXED PRICE RATHER THAN COST
PLUS. BEGAN PACKAGING DRAWINGS, SCOPE OF SERVICES AND PROJECT-
RELATED DOCUMENTS FOR SECTION DESIGNERS TO PROPOSE COST FOR

v

\ FIXED PRICE CONTRACT. BEGAN ATC STUDY.

ES-1 o

E e T T 6, SR AR DT A IR NI ] 1 S d TR e T e @l R e gy

5 Kb W T v LA

T R T I L kS -




METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 East Side Extension

Summary Status Report
Period ending - December 1, 1995

f
ACTIVITIES PLANNED FOR NEXT PERIOD

cos21

FIRST/BOYLE
STATIGN

C0531

CHAVEZISOTO it
STATION

Co502

UTTLE TOKYO/ARTS DISTRICT
STATION ANO LINE SEGMENT
FROM UNION STATION TO
FIRST/IBOYLE

CONTINUE FACILITIES FINAL DESIGN
SERVICES FOR TUMNEL. RECEIVE MTA

BUARD APPROVAL ON STATION
ENTRANCE ALTERMATIVE.

FIRST/LORENA
STATION

C0541

FIRST/BOYLE TO
FIRSTAORENA
LINE SEGMENT

BEGIN FACILITIES FINAL DESIGN
SERWVICES FOR TUNNEL.

L TR i AR LR T Hopbal 0 S 3 5% 750 et 4 T A BT e 5 1 2 T D2 e R M 0 R e 1

R LT AT 2 L ] )RR Y SR e R T

4 SYSTEMWIDE ACTIVITIES

CONTINUE RIGHT-OF-WAY CERTIFICATION, CONTINUE GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES,
CONTINUE BUILDING SYSTEMS CELL LIBRARY AND ATC STUDY. ISSUE AMENDMENT
TO EMC'S CONTRACT FOR $6 MILLION AFE TIME EXTENSION. RECEIVE SECTION
DESIGNER FIXED PRICE COST PROPOSALS. NEGOTIATIONS WILL BEGIN WITH
SECTION DESIGNERS. CONDUCT BOARD WORKSHOP ON EAST SIDE EXTENSION
PROJECT.

T P A R T

TP AT £ 2] o IO RN T b T T S AR T e - e W T T AT Sy AR RAL T b AR A T Lo A LSRR A £ SIS i

v ES-2




METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 East Side

Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

—
BUDGET
Change from
Amount Last Month
{in $ mil} {in $ mil)
Original Budget 980.0 None
Approved Budget 980.0 None
Current Forecast 980.0 None
Expenditures 12.8 0.6

~
BUDGET ANALYSIS

$3.2 miffion monthiy average cost for project
defay due to the delay of the section designers’
Notice to Proceed.

Planned scope amendment for $24 million for
final design services will be requested of MTA
Board.

Atrend is pending for the escalated cost due to
project delays. The current forecast will reflect
the trend during the next reporting menth.

. _
SCHEDULE

Change from

Last Month
Current ROD Nov 2002 None
Design Progress 35.8% 1.6%
Construct. Progress N/A - N/A
Critical Path -216 -12
Float

S PSR B S ‘-:‘~#%*o"m’e-“s‘ﬂ\"&5'&‘5‘.944**}%3-‘*‘?‘5%@}5#}1@@

rSCHED ULE ANALYSIS

Delay in section designers Notice to Proceed has
a day for day impact on project critical path.

CM procurement on hold pending ocutcome of
design-build study and the outcome of the MTA
workshop.

Forecast ROD is now September 2003, or 216
working days behind FFGA schedule.

CONTRACT CHANGES

SAFETY

. No activity for this period.

ES-3




METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 East Side
Summary Status Report
Period Ending - December 1, 1995

[ COMMUNITY ISSUES

activities. MTA Real Estate is providing assistance with Real Estate matters. Public Affairs is working with
Marketing to develop brochures explaining the benefits of the project. (Congressperson Becerra,
Congressperson Roybal-Allard, Assemblymember Villaraigosa, Assemblymember Caldera, Supervisor Molina,
Councilperson Alatorre).

® Requests forinforration on project benefits to ELLA community and Relocation Process - Public Affairs opened
an information office to assist individuals with information regarding construction progress and relocation &

—
QA / TQM ISSUES

o Comprehensive Audit of EMC has been completed, Final issue of procedures for East Side has
been submitted.

e Completion of upgrade of Design Quality Manual for EMC is scheduled for 12/31/95.

e Resolution of outstanding QA issues by EMC is underway. ltems for resolution prior to initiation of East
Side design have been received by MTA QA and evaluated. EMC is currently working to resolve
outstanding issues. Approval is expected by MTA QA by 12/15/95,

e Additional controls for East Side Section Designers have been incorporated in Section Designer Contracts
and issued to proposed section designers.

-
CCR BACKLOG STATUS

e 3 CCRs pending approval of the CCRB at an estimated value of $62,500.00.

ES-4




VEHICLE ACQUISITION PROJECT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



' L.A. LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE

Summary Status Report
. Period ending - December 1, 1995

4 '
MAJOR ACTIVITIES THIS PERIOD 4| ACTIVITIES NEXT PERIOD

5

1. The decision on Driverless was postponed 4| 1. MTA Board to consider Driverless option.

another month by the MTA Board.
2. Weight and Schedule problem discussions will

B s il S bomets, TSR b gon T 4R T 0

negotiated (3-6 months from now).
Original Budget 257.6 -0- '
41 ® Current forecast includes reduction of both
Approved Budget 257.6 -0- 3 procurement contract value and other
project costs.

Current Forecast 201.4 -0-

Expenditures : 59.9 - +0.4

2. Siemens advised that AAl withdrawal from ; continue with Siemens.
Carson facility is due to reduction in car quantity ) )
' and could have potential cost and schedule j | 3- First Article Inspection of trucks to be
impact. 3 accomplished by Duewag in Germany. MTA will
5 attend.
3. EMI limits established and letter distributed to Y
all parties for final agreement. 4| 4. Travel activity expanding as several First Article |}
._ Inspections {Propulsion, Brakes, Doors and 8
4. Vehicle Subsystems Design progressed. Power Supplies) are scheduled for January and |4
l z February, 1996. :
5. Anticipate Preliminary Termination cost estimate
l from Siemens for car reduction. {
j :
2
A
".
N T e T T T A A R S T e R e T e w \“.A;km_ww.m&mm T T T Y L —
BUDGET BUDGET ANALYSIS
l Change from 4| & Car reduction effected 9/08/95 which will reduce
Amount Last Month . contract value from $215 million to about
I {in $§ mil} {in $ mil) i $170 million after termination liahility is



L.A. LIGHT RAIL VECHICLE Summary Status Report
Period ending - December 1, 1995

CONTRACT CHANGES (CONTRACT CHANGE ANALYSIS

The figures for November 1995 are as follows:

Construction/Procurement Caontracts

Contract Ghanges Approved Changes ............ {0.5%)
as % of Original Contract Award 1 .
» . |4 Pending Changes .............. 0.04%
APPRAVED GHANGES: ba i |4 .
PENDING CHANGES; e lfn I H Trendleontlngency ........... (1 590/0)
. TRENOS/CONTINGENCY: ==« ) H :
ig 10 o i — I AFE ... . i 0.0% g
E ------------------------------ ‘ 1 !A
5 \ a4 £
3 o # = = Al 2—E 1 Trends/Contingency decreased due to a 5
i Y " revised forecast of necessary contingency
F N to reflect the reduction of the P2000 car
L ) N I order from 74 cars to 52 cars.

e h (
SCHEDULE o SCHEDULE ANALYSIS
Change from ke

_ Last Month Contractor’s current forecast schedule reflects a

Schedule Car Delivery b total of seven months delay in 1st car deliveries.
1st Car May 1997 -2 months STS is reviewing the schedule to see if _ ' 1
it improvements can be made. Carshell delivery is on |3
52nd Car May 1999 -2 months E the critical path. Acceleration of delivery schedule |
Design Progress 80-90% complete  N/C for_flrst several carshel!s is unlikely, howe\{er, |
3 delivery schedule may improve for later units.
Fabrication Progress 25-30% complete N/C ; :
Critical Path Carshell delivery NIC 1 The'2 month delay shown in the change from last
3 month column represents the MTA's forecast based |4
Fioat -7 months -2 months 4 upon the contractor’s September 1995 schedule
: submittal. Specifically, it is anticipated that the 4
contractor will be unable to recover 2 months of £
delay as proposed in the schedule submittal.

p
SAFETY

COMMUNITY ISSUES

© No activity for this period.

] Es

2 %
¥ T 13 A g £ Fale owrn RNt R I 1 o b I F e . - I L v - - -
N R R IR s ibalEn L% SRR AT s e N T R LA B T E e e e Eon e



L.A. LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE
Summary Status Report
Period ending - December 1, 1995

—
QA / TQM ISSUES

®  Weld Quality on Duewag Trucks - Although Center Truck weld quality appears to have been corrected, power |
truck weld quality has remained an issue. Inexplicably, Duewag had not applied the same carrective [
measures to fabrication of the power truck as they had applied to the center truck in order to improve
weld quality. :

ANTICIPATED ACTIVITY DURING NEXT REPORTING PERIOD

e Continue receiving and source inspections.
¢ Continue welding, assembly and inspections of the first underframe assembly.
e Continue welding, assembly and inspections of the second underframe assembly.

-
CCR BACKLOG STATUS

® 1 CCR pending approval by the CCRB for an estimated value of $113,000.
e No CCR's were approved by the CCRB during the period.

ES-3




